
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 815266 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Children's Services Scrutiny Committee 
Tuesday, 8 December 2009 at 10.00 am 

County Hall 
Membership 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
Deputy Chairman – Councillor Neil Owen 
 

Councillors: M. Altaf-Khan 
Marilyn Badcock 

Roger Belson 
 

Anda Fitzgerald-
O'Connor 

Janet Godden 
Pete Handley 

 

Tony Harbour 
Dave Sexon 

Val Smith 
 

 

Co-optees: Mr Chris Bevan Mrs Sue Matthew Mrs Galina  
Kildyushova 

 1 Vacancy   
 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 23 February 2010 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Services for children, young people and families; preventative services; child 

protection; family support, educational policy; youth service; youth justice;  
• Primary & secondary schools; special education; pupil services; school transport; 

music service 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
 
Chairman - Councillor Ann Bonner 
  E.Mail: ann.bonner@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Deborah Miller, Tel: (01865) 815384 

deborah.miller@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services November 2009 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 74 councillors who are democratically 
elected every four years. The Council provides a range of services to Oxfordshire’s 
630,000 residents. These include: 
 
schools social & health care libraries and museums 
the fire 
[...]
prove the minutes of the meetings held on 5 November 2009 (CH3) and to note 
for information any matters arising on them. 

 

4. Speaking to or petitioning the Committee  
 

SCRUTINY MATTERS 
To consider matters where the Committee can provide a challenge 

to the work of the Authority 
 

5. Service and Resource Planning 2010/11 - 2014/15 (Pages 11 - 42) 
 

 10:15 
 
Contact Officer: Lorna Baxter, Assistant Head of Finance (Corporate Finance), 01865 
323971 
 
The attached report (CH5) sets out the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies 
for the Children, Young People and Families Directorate. The strategy contains the 
identified pressures and proposed savings over the medium term from 2010/11 to 
2014/15. For reference, the current financial context and the report to the Strategy & 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee are included. The scrutiny committee is invited to 
consider and comment on the strategies and the pressures and savings contained 
therein.  
 
Comments from each scrutiny committee will be collated and fed back to the Cabinet by 
the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee which meets on 14 January 2010. 
 
Members of the Committee will have the opportunity to question the Cabinet Members 
for Schools Improvement and Children, Young People & Families, together with the 
Interim Director for Children, Young People & Families, 
Heads of Service and other officers on the identified pressures and proposed savings. 
Officers from Financial Services will also be present at the meeting to answer any 
questions that the Committee may wish to ask.  
 
A presentation will be given to the Committee on the identified pressures and proposed 



- 2 - 
 

 

savings for 2010/11.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee is invited to consider and comment on the Directorate 
Efficiency Strategies plus the identified pressures and proposals for savings 
contained therein.  
 

6. Forward Plan  
 

 The Committee is asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which it 
may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision is 
taken, together with details of what it thinks could be achieved by looking at any items. 
 

Close of Meeting  
 



- 3 - 
 

 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
This note briefly summarises the position on interests which you must declare at the meeting.   
Please refer to the Members’ Code of Conduct in Section DD of the Constitution for a fuller 
description. 
 
The duty to declare … 
You must always declare any “personal interest” in a matter under consideration, ie where the 
matter affects (either positively or negatively): 
(i) any of the financial and other interests which you are required to notify for inclusion in the 

statutory Register of Members’ Interests; or 
(ii) your own well-being or financial position or that of any member of your family or any 

person with whom you have a close association more than it would affect other people in 
the County. 

 
Whose interests are included … 
“Member of your family” in (ii) above includes spouses and partners and other relatives’ spouses 
and partners, and extends to the employment and investment interests of relatives and friends 
and their involvement in other bodies of various descriptions.  For a full list of what “relative” 
covers, please see the Code of Conduct. 
 
When and what to declare … 
The best time to make any declaration is under the agenda item “Declarations of Interest”.  
Under the Code you must declare not later than at the start of the item concerned or (if different) 
as soon as the interest “becomes apparent”.    
In making a declaration you must state the nature of the interest. 
 
Taking part if you have an interest … 
Having made a declaration you may still take part in the debate and vote on the matter unless 
your personal interest is also a “prejudicial” interest. 
 
“Prejudicial” interests … 
A prejudicial interest is one which a member of the public knowing the relevant facts would think 
so significant as to be likely to affect your judgment of the public interest.  
 
What to do if your interest is prejudicial … 
If you have a prejudicial interest in any matter under consideration, you may remain in the room 
but only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving evidence 
relating to the matter under consideration, provided that the public are also allowed to attend the 
meeting for the same purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise. 
 
Exceptions … 
There are a few circumstances where you may regard yourself as not having a prejudicial 
interest or may participate even though you may have one.  These, together with other rules 
about participation in the case of a prejudicial interest, are set out in paragraphs 10 – 12 of the 
Code. 
 
Seeking Advice … 
It is your responsibility to decide whether any of these provisions apply to you in particular 
circumstances, but you may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 November 2009 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 12.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor M. Altaf-Khan 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Roger Belson 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE (In place of Councillor 
Tony Harbour) 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Dave Sexon 
Councillor Val Smith 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Louise Chapman and Councillor Michael 
Waine 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
Mrs Galina Kildyushova 
 

By Invitation: 
 

Carole Thomson 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting 
 
 
Part of meeting 

Julie Dean (Principal Committee Officer) 
Lisa Michelson (Policy & Review Officer) 
 
Item 8 - Julian Hehir (Policy & Review Officer  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

36/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch attended in place of Councillor Tony Harbour. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



CH3 

37/09 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Cllr Hallchurch declared a personal  interest in Agenda Item 6 on account of his being 
a member of the Federation of Small Businesses. 
 
Cllr Fitzgerald O’Connor declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7 on account of 
her membership on the Boards of Oxfordshire Play Association and Oxfordshire 
Playbus. 
 

38/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 22 September 2009 (CH3(a)) and 5 October 
2009 (CH3(b)) were approved and signed subject to the addition of Carole Thomson 
as being present at both meetings and the addition of the following bullet point at the 
top of page 21, 5 October 2009 meeting, to read as follows: 
 
‘A projected £600k would be withdrawn from the central budget if there were to be 
two academies’. 
 

39/09 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2009/10 - CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
It was AGREED to receive the matrix as set down in CH5. 
 

40/09 LEARNING & SKILLS COUNCIL DISSOLUTION AND LAW CHANGE - 
PRESENTATION  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Members of the Committee were given a presentation based on a briefing paper 
prepared by (CH5) by Sandra Higgs, Strategy Leader, 14 – 19, and Richard Savage, 
Service Manager, Supporting Choices. This item had been one of the three principle 
topics earmarked at the 22 September meeting for review, the others being ‘Bullying 
in Schools’ and ‘Science in Schools and the Community’. Plans were underway for 
presentations to be given to the 23 Fe
[...]
ing or whether we are getting better at spotting them. 
 
Councillor Turner and member of the Committee concluded by paying tribute to the 
work of young carers in the county who displayed a nobility and great maturity 
beyond their years.  
 
The Committee thanked Councillor David Turner, Cllr Michael Waine, Cllr Louise 
Chapman, Deborah Parkhouse and Hannah Farncombe for their attendance and for 
responding to questions. 
 
It was AGREED to thank all involved for a very thorough  and worthwhile piece of 
work and for the progress made with the recommendations. 
 

Page 9



CH3 

Hannah Farncombe and Deborah Parkhouse undertook to send a copy of the 
document ‘Good Days/Bad Days’ to those members who were new to the Committee 
and who had therefore not received it previously. 
 

43/09 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee noted the progress report. 
 

44/09 TEENAGE CONCEPTION REVIEW - UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee noted the progress report. 
 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2009 

Page 10



CHDEC0809R020.doc 

Division(s): N/A 
 
 
 

CHILDREN’S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
8 DECEMBER 2009 

 

SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 – 2014/15 
 

Report by Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer and  
Director for Children, Young People & Families 

 

Introduction 
 
1. This report forms part of a series relating to the Service and Resource 

Planning process for 2010/11 to 2014/15, and provides Scrutiny Committee 
Members with an opportunity to consider efficiency strategies for 2010/11 and 
the medium term for their programme area.   Annex 1 provides background 
information on the financial context.  More detailed information is provided in 
the Service & Resource Planning report to Cabinet on 15 September 2009. 

 
2. The following annexes are attached:  
 

Annex 1 Financial Context 
Annex 2: Children, Young People & Families Directorate 

Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy 
Annex 3: Report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

25 November 2009 
Annex 3, 
Appendix 1: Summary of Identified Pressures and Proposed Savings 

 
Service and Resource Planning process 2010/11 

 
3. The Service & Resource Planning framework is designed to enable managers 

to plan for their service within available resources over the medium term.  The 
underlying process for 2010/11 remains the same as in previous years but the 
emphasis is on identifying adequate and acceptable plans to achieve the 
savings targets issued to Directorates in July 2009.  

 
4. Directorate efficiency strategies and draft business plans were completed in 

September in order that financial pressures and savings over the medium 
term could be considered by the relevant Star Chamber as part of the Service 
& Resource Planning process.  A report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 November provided the overarching business efficiency 
strategy and the individual Directorate strategies (including pressures 
identified and proposals for savings). 

 
5. An update on the Service & Resource Planning process will be reported to 

Cabinet on 15 December 2009.  The Cabinet will finalise their budget 
proposals and propose the Revenue and Capital Budget for 2010/11 – 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



CH5 
 
 

CHDEC0809R020.doc 

2014/15 on 19 January 2010, taking into consideration comments from 
Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on 14 January 2010 

 
6. This report provides the context for the current position, set out in Annex 1, 

based on the Service & Resource Planning report to Cabinet in September 
2009 and includes the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategy for 
Children, Young People & Families Directorate at Annex 2.   For reference, 
the report to Strategy & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee is attached at Annex 
3. 

 
7. The scrutiny committee is invited to consider and comment on the strategies 

plus the identified pressures and proposals fo
[...]
 to target -225 29 677 909 1,389 
 
Staffing Changes in Full Time Equivalents (FTEs) -52.1 -106.8 -219.9 -267.8 -272.4 
 

P
age 20



 CH5 ANNEX 2 

CHDEC0809R040.doc 

 
There are about 155,700 children and young people aged 0-19 years living in Oxfordshire, out of a total population of about 639,800 
(mid 2008 data). 

Some overview statistics: 

• Over 14,000 full and part-time employees work within the directorate  

• About 11,000 of these are in our schools and nurseries  

• We have 289 schools  

• We have 341 private, voluntary and independent (PVI) early years and childcare settings   

• We have 45 children’s and family centres  
 
We want Oxfordshire to be the best place in England for children and young people to grow up, by working with every child and young 
person to develop the skills, confidence and opportunities they need to achieve their full potential.   

 

The directorate has three priorities, as set out in the Children and Young People’s Plan 2010-2013:  

1. Keeping all children and young people safe 

In partnership with the Primary Care Trust and National Health Service, Thames Valley Police, local schools and voluntary and 
community groups we support and deliver services to keep children and young people safe and protect them from harm.  We 
provide services including prevention and early intervention, anti-bullying support, support for children and young people in care, in 
custody, who live in households with domestic abuse or who are involved in harmful risk-taking and behaviour, including substance 
misuse and sexual risk. 

  

2. Raising achievement for all children and young people 

CYPF aims to raise the levels of educational aspiration, achievement and enjoyment of all children and young people in 
Oxfordshire, whilst particularly ensuring support for those with the greatest level of need.  A key part of the directorate’s work is to 
continue to raise the achievement of all children and young people living and learning in Oxf
[...]
and Families Service; and the Head of Services for the 
North Area also manages the Raising Achievement Service.  The Head of Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance 
manages an extended range of cross-directorate services including performance management, commissioning, school organisation 
and planning and business improvement. 
 

P
age 22



 CH5 ANNEX 2 

CHDEC0809R040.doc 

Management Structure of Children Young People and Families  
 
 

P
age 23



 CH5 ANNEX 2 

CHDEC0809R040.doc 

 
Broad approach to improvement and efficiency 
 
The directorate has a large overall budget but much of this is made up of specific grants and scope for efficiencies is consequently 
reduced.  In putting together our efficiency plan we have taken into account the need to protect safeguarding and, where possible, front 
line services and to maintain statutory services.  Some efficiencies already undertaken in previous years’ plans include: 
 
• Restructuring of Directorate 
• First phase of Administrative Review 
• Rationalisation of Raising Achievement Service 
• Benchmarking against similar councils 
• Deletion of unfilled posts 
• Introduction of vacancy control 

 
The current Medium Term Financial Plan identifies already agreed pressures and savings of +£2.4 million and -£5.3 million 
respectively for 2010/11 to 2013/14.  In addition to this, the directorate efficiency target for the period of 2010/11 to 2014/15 is £14 
million.    
 
Our approach to efficiencies has been to take a directorate wide perspective rather than focusing on specific functional areas.  This 
has enabled us to take a more considered view and make savings across service areas as well as target specific areas of work.   
Our strategy for further service improvement and efficiency is focused within the following categories:  
 

1. Cutting bureaucracy and streamlining services 
 

We will undertake a series of efficiency savings across the directorate, to reduce bureaucracy and minimise back-of

Minutes of the meeting


 

CHILDREN'S SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 8 December 2009 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 1.00 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Ann Bonner – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Owen (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Marilyn Badcock 
Councillor Roger Belson 
Councillor Mrs Anda  Fitzgerald-O'Connor 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Tony Harbour 
Councillor Dave Sexon 
Councillor Val Smith 
Mr Chris Bevan 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
Mrs Galina Kildyushova 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby (in place of Councillor Altaf-
Khan) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Louise Chapman, Councillor Waine and 
Councillor Keith Mitchell (for Agenda Item 5) 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Mr Chris Bevan,;Mrs Sue Matthew and;Mrs Galina 
Kildyushova; 

By Invitation: 
 

Ms Carole Thomson (Oxfordshire Governors’ 
Association). 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting L. Michelson and D.Miller (Corporate Core). 
  

Part of meeting 
 

T. Leigh, J. Paine and P. Tansley (Children, Young 
People & Families) Tony Mealings (Social & Community 
Services). 
 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with the following 
additional documents:  

• Letter in relation to the Teenage Conception Review 
and agreed as set out below.  Copies of the agenda, reports and additional 
documents are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 



CH3 

 
45/09 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  

(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies for absence and temporary appointments were received as follows: 
 
Apology from    Temporary Appointments 
 
Councillor Altaf-Khan   Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
 

46/09 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 5 November 2009 were 
approved and signed. 
 
Matters Arising 
 
Educational Attainment Scrutiny Review - Update 
 
Ms Michelson updated the Committee on the progress made on the Educational 
Attainment Scrutiny Review.  She reported that the working Group had now identified 
a number of schools to visit and that the visits would be carried out during January 
and February. 
 
Teenage Conception Review - Update 
 
Ms Michelson updated the Committee on progress made on the Teenage Conception 
Review.  She reported that the Working Group had written to officers at Oxfordshire 
County Council and Oxfordshire Primary Care Trust with recommendations towards 
the development of the Strategy for reducing teenage conceptions in the County.  
She tabled the response from the Interim Director for Children, Young People & 
Families (a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of the minutes). 
 

47/09 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
The following requests to address the meeting had been agreed:- 
 
Request From Agenda Item  
 
Cllr Zoe Patrick (Speaking as Local Member) 5 – Service & Resource Planning                 

2010/11 
Ester Kincova, Alice Beck and Tom Myatt  
on behalf of Sweatbox, Grove & Wantage 
 
Cllr Charles Mathew on behalf of Eynsham Youth 
Club 
 



CH3 

Councillor Zoe Patrick spoke on behalf of the Grove and Wantage community in 
support of the ‘sweatbox’ youth club.  She urged the Committee to oppose cuts to 
youth work funding to ensure that youth clubs such as the sweatbox remained open 
on the basis that they provided a huge resource (often in rural areas) in terms of 
education, mentoring and advice especially to vulnerable young people. 
 
She asked the Committee to look carefully at any proposals which would cut youth 
services such as the sweatbox and to listen carefully to the views of the young 
people using the services. 
 
Councillor Mathew spoke on behalf of the users of Eynsham Youth Club in support of 
the Service.  He urged the Committee to look at alternative ways of providing a 
service which was both appreciated and effective before making any cuts. 
 
Ester Kincova, Tom Myatt and Alice Beck (users of the sweatbox) spoke in support of 
the sweatbox remaining open.  They outlined the varied and essential work the 
service provided including: 

• keeping youth off the street and therefore reducing the risk of anti-social 
behaviour; 

• facilitating youth involvement in the Neighbourhood Action Group and Youth 
Action Committee; 

• providing an opportunity for the young people of the area to talk to community 
leaders; 

• teaching young people how to communicate with older people; 
• qualifications in areas such as food hygiene, care in the Community and other 

training to prepare for the transition into adulthood; 
• education and advice on sexual health issues; 
• beatbox – a programme which helped both mentally and physically disabled 

youth into the community – making young people less judgemental; 
• the provision of a place where all walks of society came together and social 

issues were put aside. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee thanked all the speakers and in particular the Young 
People for such an eloquent address to the Committee.  She gave the young people 
an assurance that there would be no closures in the following two financial years and 
that their comments would be taken on board when the Committee were debating the 
issue.  She further asked officers to ensure that affected Young People were 
consulted throughout the process. 
 

48/09 SERVICE AND RESOURCE PLANNING 2010/11 - 2014/15  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The report at CH5 set out the Business Improvement & Efficiency Strategies for the 
Children, Young People and Families Directorate. The report contained the identified 
pressures and proposed savings over the medium term from 2010/11 to 2014/15. 
The scrutiny committee was invited to consider and comment on the strategies and 
the pressures and savings contained therein.  
 



CH3 

The Committee were advised that comments from each scrutiny committee would be 
collated and fed back to the Cabinet by the Strategy and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee, at its meeting on 14 January 2010. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Schools Improvement and Children, Young People & 
Families, together with Jan Paine, Paula Tansley and Tan Leigh made themselves 
available to respond to questions from the Committee.  Also present were financial 
officers Lorna Baxter and John Hickson from Corporate Core and Shared Services 
respectively.  
 
Councillor Bonner outlined the severity of the financial challenges facing the Authority 
over the coming years and whilst acknowledging that cuts would have to be made, 
stressed the importance of protecting frontline services wherever possible.  She 
reminded members that the remit of the Committee was to scrutinise the services 
provided to the young people of the County by the Authority and that where changes 
to the proposed savings were made, sensible alternatives must be given at the same 
time. 

Lorna Baxter then gave a brief presentation on the identified pressures and proposed 
savings for 2010/11 (A copy of which is attached to the signed minutes). 
 
Paula Tansley, Interim Head of Commissioning, Performance and Quality Assurance 
then gave a brief overview of the pressures facing the Children’s, Young People & 
Families Directorate.  She reported that, out of the Gross Budget of £511m, £317m 
was dedicated School’s Grant, £92m was grant for specific purposes, £22m area 
based grant and other ringfenced leaving only £98m base budget funding. Scope for 
efficiencies of £18m was consequently reduced. 
She reported that in putting together the efficiency plan, officers had looked at the 
three directorate priorities as set out in the Children and Young People’s Plan 2010-
2013:  

• Keeping all children and young people safe 

• Raising achievement for all children and young people 

• Narrowing the gap for our most disadvantaged and vulnerable groups 

Further pressures identified were the increased numbers of asylum seekers and the 
provision of transport for children in care.  However, officers had tried to achieve 
efficiences without making cuts to frontline services and tried to avoid any efficiences 
in social care and safeguarding.  The Strategy for further service improvement and 
efficiency was focused around cutting bureaucracy and streamlining services; 
rationalisation and restructuring; reduction in subsidies and increased income 
generation and prioritisation of services – major rationalisation and reductions.  The 
proposals would include a reduction of 270 posts over 5 years through natural 
wastage. 

Councillor Chapman and Waine reminded members of the restricted parameters the 
Cabinet were working within and that the efficiency savings before the Committee 
today remained proposals and that the Cabinet Members present would be listening 
carefully to the Committee before any final decisions were made.   Councillor 
Chapman reiterated that there would be no efficiencies for Children in Social Care 



CH3 

and thanked the Young People again for the contribution regarding the Youth 
Service. 

Following the presentations, Members asked a number of questions, a selection of 
which is included below, together with the response received: 

Q. Could we use Council reserves instead of making cuts? Do the Council 
receive payback for asylum seekers? 

R. General Balances are decided on a risk management basis.  Currently they 
stand at £11m – can’t see that reducing in the near future. 

R. The Government grant received for asylum seekers is backdated and does not 
cover costs paid out by local government. 

Q. I find it very difficult to make decisions on the budget today when so much of it 
is presumed.  Also, I find it difficult to propose cuts to this service when I am not able 
to see or make recommendations on other service areas. 

R. (Cllr Mitchell) The estimate has been done as carefully as possible.  I am in no 
doubt that we are in for a very hard time over the next few years.  2/3rds of our 
expenditure is from central government.  It would not have been sensible to leave 
decisions until the outcome of the comprehensive spending review next year when 
we would only have a few weeks to make cuts.  The figures are not the worst case 
scenario which is why we hold Council reserves.   

No one wants to cut their own services.  Strategy & Partnerships have looked across 
all the service areas to see if the percentages apportioned to each service were 
appropriate and would be meeting again to consider the advice from all the scrutiny 
committees and have a second opportunity to look across the board. 

R. (Cllr Chapman) Politically, Groups would also have an opportunity to present 
their own budgets to Council in February. 

Q. Was it true that there was a £2m Grant due from the Government for Youth 
Services? 

R. (Cllr Chapman) I assume you are referring to the Capital Back on Track 
Funding we have received to enhance Youth Facilities.  Unfortunately, this money is 
revenue and can only be used on buildings. 

Q. Could Council Tax be increased to save cuts? 

R. (Cllr Mitchell) The Council Tax has only been set for one year – we are 
expecting a 3.75% increase over the next three years.  Many staff have had no salary 
rise or inflation rise for years – Council Tax also forms a large amount of monthly 
budgeting for families.  Increasing Council Tax would have a detrimental effect on 
many people in Oxfordshire.  I think we would also stand a chance of being capped 
by Government. 

Q. Outdoor Centres – these should be closed and sold off to save Youth Services 
– children could be sent to other out of county outward bound centres at a cost to the 
parents. 

R. (Cllr Waine) The Centres are used by a lot of pupils – primary, secondary and 
special. Closure would mean very high redundancy and the property may not sell in 
the current climate.  We have asked the head of the Centre to provide a business 
plan.  The proposals in the plan mean the centre would almost be funding neutral – 



CH3 

we are also looking at raising the income base by using centres when closed.  If the 
business case fails the centre will close. 

Q. Can you give an assurance that schools will be able to buy back services that 
will be lost – we also need to be certain about how much will shift from the centre to 
school and the consequent impact on schools? 

R. We are in a situation where we have to find money - need to ask ourselves if 
these functions lie elsewhere. 

Q. How much of £60m is being used to transport pupils out of County? 

R. There has been a reduction in home to school transport – subsidies will be 
phased out of the next five years.  We will only then be providing statutory provision 
apart from under 5’s. 

Q.  We would welcome something in the policy that would allow children in the 
community to use empty seats on the bus at a charge to the parents. 

R. The current policy does allow for that already. 

Q. Prevention is always better than cure.  It would be a great disservice to the 
County if it were to go – we need to do everything we can to keep service going. 

Q. Youth clubs keeps youths off the street – there will be consequences if youth 
clubs close – we should scrap the music service as it only provides for a privileged 
few. 

R. We are looking for the Music Service to pay for itself – the music service does 
bring in money – subsidy is provided where children cannot afford to pay – it is not 
just a service for middle class kids – it has real value and has proved to raise 
achievement across the board. 

R. I stand by my decision not to touch front line services – placements are the 
most vulnerable section of our society. 

Q. The Chill out fund is very popular and pound for pound great value – as soon 
as things get better financially I would like to see it reinstated – could you give an 
assurance that this will happen. 
Q. OCVA – hope officers are being pro-active with vacancy management - should 
not be starting any new projects. 
Q. Need to be very carful when considering respite services – there is a very fine 
line – to keep children at home – need respite – need to be very very careful – high 
expense if children have to go into care. 
 
R. We have received additional funding for respite care. 
 
Q. Will there be a less effective QUEST package. 
 
R. These don’t cover QUEST services. 
 
Q. Income generation – 14-16 and 16-19 – will there be more income? 
 
R. We will change for non statutory services – hope schools will buy into services 
– this is our best estimate. 



CH3 

Q. Is there any opportunity to offer services wider and therefore increase income 
and reduce cuts? 
R. We are already offering services out. 
Q. New Indicators – Is this budget likely to effect them? Deprived schools should 
receive higher funding 
R. We are looking at the formula for deprivation – need a strategic view of 
formula and there needs to be a clear avenue in formula for deprivation. 
 
Following debate the Committee received a brief presentation on the Music Service’s 
identified pressures and proposed savings for 2010/11.  The Committee thanked 
officers for the presentation. 
 
The Committee AGREED to advise Cabinet via the Strategy & Partnership 
Committee: 
 

(a) (i) that the Youth Service is a high risk, high priority area;   
(ii) that the Committee asks for an assurance that it be involved in any 

future remodelling of the Service; 
(iii)  to ensure that young people who may be affected by any changes to 

 the service are consulted; 
(b) that respite care remains a priority of the Committee and should be 

protected wherever possible; 
(c) that Frontline Services should be protected as much as possible; 
(d) the Committee recognises the good work carried out under the Chill Out 

Fund and would wish to see it reinstated as soon as possible when funding 
became available. 

 
49/09 FORWARD PLAN  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
The Committee was asked to suggest items from the current Forward Plan on which 
it may wish to have an opportunity to offer advice to the Cabinet before any decision 
was taken, together with details of what it thought could be achieved by looking at the 
item. 
 
No items were identified. 
 

50/09 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Meeting Closed at 1.00 pm. 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  200 


